NORTON ON DERWENT TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of meeting of the Town Council held on Monday 9th December 2024 at 6.30pm. The Old Courthouse, 84b Commercial Street, Norton, YO17 9ES.

PRESENT	Councillors D Keal (Chair)
	P Farndale, A Spencer, H Spencer, J Vale,
	L Burr MBE, S Shaw, M Brampton
	S Gregory, D Lloyd-Williams

IN ATTENDANCEC Eade (Town Clerk)APOLOGIESR King, N WitteveenOTHERSCllr Keane DuncanMEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 2

115/24 Public Session

A resident of Norton said how valuable Orchard Fields and Lady Spring Woods are to Norton residents and that Norton should contribute to Malton's finance support request. *Member of the public left the meeting.*

116/24 North Yorkshire Members Report

Councillor Keane Duncan gave the council the latest updates regarding flooding and road closures in the town. He also confirmed that North Yorkshire Council are currently analysing the data gathered from the Air Quality monitoring in the towns over the last 5 years. He will inform the council when the reports are completed. Cllr K Duncan then answered councillor's questions.

117/24 Boundary Commission proposal for Malton and Norton – RESOLVED

It was agreed that Cllr Keane Duncan would submit the proposed changes to the Boundary Commission on behalf on Norton Town Council.

8 members approved, 2 abstained.

118/24 Declarations of Interest

Cllr L Burr (MBE) abstains from all Norton Town Council planning decisions as she is a member of North Yorkshire Planning Committee.

119/24 Minutes – RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Meeting of Norton on Derwent Town Council Meeting on the 18th November 2024 (minutes 95/24 to 114/24 inclusive) be approved and signed as correct. <u>See Link</u>

120/24 Mayors Announcements See Link

121/24 Report of the Town Clerk See Link

122/24 Financial Report and Accounts – RESOLVED

a. To authorise payment of accounts. See Link

- b. To receive the financial summary to 30th November 2024 See Link
- c. To receive bank reconciliation to 30th November 2024 See Link
- d. To receive deposit account reconciliation to 30th November 2024 (Information)See Link

All members approved

123/24 Planning Matters – RESOLVED

Cllr Burr left the room

ZE24/07435/73 - Land At Sutton Grange, Langton Road, Norton, North Yorkshire, YO17 9PU

Removal of Condition 05 (housing numbers and type) of planning approval 20/00770/OUT dated

09/12/2020 to delete the self-build limitation relating to the 5no. Dwellings.

All members approved

Cllr Burr came back into the meeting.

124/24 Councillors Details – Deferred

It was agreed to bring this back to the next meeting.

125/24 VE DAY Celebrations – RESOLVED

- 1) It was agreed that the council will hold a family day event on King Georges Field on 10th May 25
- 2) It was agreed to purchase a flag for the council chamber
- 3) It was agreed to purchase a peace lamp for the council chamber

126/24 Norton Awards – RESOLVED

It was agreed that Cllr D Keal, P Farndale and J Vale would form a task and finish group to consider the nominees and plan how to present the prizes. The group will bring recommendations back to council.

All members approved

127/24 Malton Town Council – Deferred

It was agreed that the Clerks should meet and discuss the various sites around the towns. Clerks will bring back to council proposals.

8 members agreed, 2 against and 1 abstained

128/24 Dates for 2025 Meetings – RESOLVED

8 members agreed, 2 abstained

129/24 Representatives

Cllr J Vale updated members on the latest updates on the renovations at the Hive. He also requested that the council should consider funding a DEFIB for the Hive at the January meeting.

130/24 Members Questions – None

131/24 Date of the next Norton on Derwent Town Council Meeting

To agree that the next Norton on Derwent Town Council meeting be held on Monday 20th January 2025 at the Council Chamber, 84b Commercial Street, Norton.

128/24 Date of the next Norton on Derwent Town Council Meeting

It was agreed that the next Norton on Derwent Town Council meeting be held on Monday 16th December 2024, at the Council Chamber, 84b Commercial Street, Norton.

Meeting closed at 8.17pm

Claire Eade

Town Clerk

Signed Date